
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Chairman: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Dales  
Councillor P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor P Harris 

 
 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 

 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 
 

5 - 8 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land South of Staythorpe Road, Staythorpe - 22/01840/FULM 9 - 93 
 Site Visit: 10.10am – 10.40am 

 
 

6.   Appleby Lodge, Barnby Road, Newark On Trent - 23/00060/FUL 
 

94 - 126 

7.   Tesco Express, Kirklington Road, Rainworth - 22/01298/FUL 127 - 145 
 Site Visit: 11.10am – 11.20am 

 
 

8.   Bilsthorpe Business Park, Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe - 22/00424/OUTM 146 - 168 
 Site Visit: 10.50am – 11.00am 

 
 

9.   Willow Hall Farm, Mansfield Road, Edingley - 23/00890/OUT 
 

169 - 182 

10.   Forest Farm House, Mansfield Road, Farnsfield - 23/00107/FUL 
 

183 - 199 

11.   Update To Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) To Outline The Approach To 
The Enforcement Of Advertisements 
 

200 - 239 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
12.   Appeals Lodged 

 
240 - 241 

13.   Appeals Determined 
 

242 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
There are none. 
 
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
There are none. 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
S Saddington, Councillor T Wildgust, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors and Councillor L Tift 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Crosby (Committee Member) and Councillor P Harris 
(Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales declared a Non-Registrable Interest as appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 
Councillors J Lee declared a Non-Registrable Interest as appointed representative on 
the Nottingham Fire Authority. 
 

2 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2023 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4 FLAGGS FARM, CAUNTON ROAD, NORWELL, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG23 6LB - 

23/00188/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian 
use, erection of new stables/livestock building. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development.  
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the agenda from the Planning 
Case Officer and Agent. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Members considered the application and a Member commented that Norwell Parish 
Council had voted against the application although it was confirmed by the Officer 
that they had in fact responded that they supported it.  It was commented that there 
was no agriculture on the land which brought into question whether it was an 
agricultural farm.  The two buildings present could have been adapted to make them 
suitable.  Concern was also raised that Nottinghamshire County Council Highways 
Authority were also not happy with the access, the land may flood and that the 
increase in buildings was too great and there was not a need. 
 
Councillor J Lee did not take part in the vote as he had not read the Schedule of 
Communication. 
 
AGREED  (with 11 votes For) that Planning Permission be Refused for the reasons 

contained within the report, with the revision to the wording of the 
informative no. 1 to correct the plan reference as per the schedule of 
communication and the deletion of informative no. 2 as drafted and a more 
suitable informative be added in its place to demonstrate how the 
authority had been positive and proactive as required by secondary 
legislation.  

 
Councillor J Lee left the meeting at this point. 
 

5 LAND OFF CLIPSTONE ROAD, EDWINSTOWE - 23/00729/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a site manager dwelling. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and the Local Ward Member commented that 
whilst she was wary about the application the proposal replaced two building which 
would be demolished and would be in keeping with the buildings being erected.   
 
In answer to a Members question the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it would 
not be reasonable to place a condition to tie the proposed building to the adjacent log 
cabin approved separately as part of a holiday park.  It was also confirmed that the 
permitted development rights had also been removed. 
 

Councillor Mrs Tift entered the meeting during the Officers presentation but did not 
take part in the debate or vote. 
 

AGREED  (with 9 votes For, 1 vote Against and 1 Abstention) that Planning 
Permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report. 

 

6 NOMINATIONS TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD THREE MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE TO BE NOMINATED TO THE PLANNING POLICY BOARD. 
 

 The Committee were asked to nominate three Members of the Planning Committee 
to sit on the Planning Policy Board.   
 Agenda Page 5



AGREED (unanimously) that Councillors L Dales, D Moore and K Melton be 
appointed as the Planning Committee representatives on the Planning 
Policy Board for 2023/24.  

 
7 LEGISLATIVE UPDATE AND INTRODUCTION OF A USE CLASS FOR SHORT TERM LETS 

AND ASSOCIATED PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS CONSULTATION 
 

 The Committee considered the report prepared by the Director of Planning & Growth 
which sought to appraise Members of the Planning Committee regarding changes to 
planning legislation; and to set before Planning Committee the latest permitted 
development right consultation and detail of the Council’s response. 
 
 AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) note the changes and their requirements; and  
 
(b)  note the contents of the Council’s response to the permitted 

development consultation. 
 

8 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

9 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

10 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which related to the performance of the Planning Development 
Business Unit over the three-month period January to March 2023 as well as providing 
an overview of the performance and achievements across the financial year.  In order 
for the latest quarter’s performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to March 2020 was provided.  The performance of the Planning 
Enforcement team was provided as a separate report. 
 
A Member commented that there was an expectation to try and do something more 
advantageous regarding planning policy in relation to biodiversity net gain and there 
was freedom of movement on this.  The Director Planning & Growth commented that 
any proposals would need to be considered by the Planning Policy Board.  Like all 
Policy decisions whether in the development plan or at a local level, a viability report 
would be required. 
 
A Member asked for future consideration that all tree applications be submitted to 
the Planning Committee.  The Director Planning & Growth informed the Committee 
that the tree applications were part of the delegation procedure.  An annual review of 
all applications would be undertaken, and the tree applications could be considered 
through that process. 
 

Agenda Page 6



A discussion took place regarding the felling of trees and it was suggested that the 
tree officer provide a presentation to the Council, to get an understanding of what 
was happening regarding the felling and planting of trees within the district. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

11 QUARTERLY AND YEAR END PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Planning Enforcement 
Officer which provided an update on the Planning Enforcement function of the 
Planning Development Business Unit over the three-month period January to March 
2023 as well as providing an overview of the performance and achievements across 
the financial year.  The Committee was also provided with examples of cases that had 
been resolved (both through negotiation and via the service of notices) and to provide 
details and explanations of notices that had been issued during that period. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the Senior Planning Enforcement Officer and his team for 
the work that they had achieved.   
 
A Member requested a breakdown of the decisions made by the Planning Committee 
in relation to enforcement action to be included in a future Enforcement Report. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.42 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 6 July 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Julia Lockwood, Senior Planner, 01636 655902  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/01840/FULM 

Proposal 
Construction of Battery Energy Storage System and associated 
infrastructure. 

Location Land South of Staythorpe Road, Staythorpe 

Applicant 
Ecap Staythorpe 
BESS Ltd – Elena 
Savrieva 

 
Agent 

RPS – Mr Jonathan 
Smith 

Web Link 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R
IIKHYLBMRQ00 

Registered 
23 November 
2022 

Target Date 

Extension of time 
agreed 

22 February 2023 

10 July 2023 

Recommendation 
That full planning permission is APPROVED, subject to conditions set 
out in Section 10 in the report 

 

This application is presented to Planning Committee due to it (a) being a departure from 
the development plan and recommended for approval and (b) it is a major development 
and the Officer’s recommendation differs to the Parish Council response. 

1.0 The Site 
 
The application site relates to 10.1ha of agricultural land located in the open countryside, 
comprising two agricultural fields, the eastern (6ha) and the western (3ha) cultivated for 
cereals.  The site is
[...]
f 
flood risk than 
application site 

PDA9 

 

Grade 2 FZ1 and FZ3 Better land quality; 
FZ1 not large 
enough to support 
the development 

PDA10 

 

Grade 3 FZ3 Maybe same land 
quality; worse in 
flood risk terms than 
application site 

A
genda P

age 89



PDA11 
 

 

Equally Grade 2 and 
Grade 3 

FZ3 Better quality land; 
worse in terms of 
flood risk than 
application site 

PDA12 

 

Grade 3 FZ2 – 70% FZ3 – 
30% 

Maybe same land 
quality; better in 
terms of flood risk 
but too small to 
support BESS 
development. 

PDA13 

 

  Constrained land 
within Power 
Station; existing 
infrastructure 
present and too 
small for BESS 
development 

A
genda P

age 90



PDA14 

 

Grade 3 FZ3 Maybe same land 
quality but worse in 
terms of flood risk 

PDA15 

 

Grade 3 FZ3 Maybe same land 
quality but worse in 
terms of flood risk 

A
genda P

age 91



PDA16 

 

Grade 2  FZ1 Better quality land; 
better in flood risk 
terms than 
application site 
(10ha in FZ1 – same 
size as application 
site) 

PDA17 

 

Grade 2 – third; 
Grade 3 – two 
thirds. 

FZ1, FZ2, FZ3 Better quality land; 
better in flood risk 
terms but not large 
enough to support 
BESS development 

 

A
genda P

age 92



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 6 July 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planning Officer, 01636 655827 
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/00060/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use of paddock to provide 8 no. pitches for permanent residential 
occupation and 2 no. amenity buildings 

Location Appleby Lodge, Barnby Road, Newark On Trent, NG24 2NE 

Applicant Mr Archie Smith Agent 
David Dakin Architects 
Limited Mr David Dakin 

Web Link 
23/00060/FUL | Change of use of paddock to provide 8 no. pitches for permanent 
residential occupation and 2 no. amenity buildings. | Appleby Lodge Barnby Road 
Newark On Trent NG24 2NE (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 18.01.2023 
Target Date 
[...]
 Road, Edingley, NG22 8BQ 

Applicant Anthony Tyler Agent Jigsaw Planning & 
Development Ltd 

Web Link 
23/00890/OUT | outline application for residential development to 
erect 1 dwelling with all matter reserved | Willow Hall Farm Mansfield 
Road Edingley NG22 8BQ (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 06.06.2023 Target Date 26.07.2023 

Recommendation 
That planning permission be Refused for the reasons detailed at 
Section 10.0 

 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination by the local 
ward member, Councillor P Rainbow on the grounds of a need for bungalows and the 
applicant’s personal need for a single storey dwelling. 
 
1.0 The Site 
 
The site comprises 0.19ha of land and forms part of a field located in the open countryside 
located towards the south-west of the main built-up area of Edingley village. It is accessed via 
an access track (approximately 180 metre long) from Mansfield Road (classified) which also 
serves Willow Hall Farmhouse to the west of the site. Access into the field is via a metal field 
gate.  
 
The site is occupied by a number of sheds and structures. A touring caravan is also present 
/stored on this land. The wider field is surrounded by relatively matures trees/hedgerow. 
Agricultural fields are located immediately to the north, east and south of the site.  

Agenda Page 168

Agenda Item 9

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 
It should be noted that part of the field (the south-western corner) falls within flood zone 2 
(medium risk) whereas the remainder of the site falls within zone 1, at low risk of fluvial 
flooding. 
 
The site is immediately adjacent to two Local Wildlife Sites (LWS), namely ‘Edingle
[...]
le elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 

Agenda Page 180

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/


 

Agenda Page 181



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 6 July 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Lynsey Preston, Planner, ext. 5329 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/00107/FUL 

Proposal 
Replacement dwelling and office (including stores) with associated 
works including demolition of existing dwelling. 

Location Forest Farm House, Mansfield Road, Farnsfield, NG22 8JB 

Applicant 
Mr and Mrs Frank and 
Tania Taylor 

Agent Alex McIntyre 
Architects - K Taylor 

Web Link 
 https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

Registered 
26.01.2023 Target Date 

Extension of time 
23.03.2023 

TBA 

Recommendation Approval subject to conditions within Section 10.0 of this report 

 
This application is presented to Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation as the proposal represents a departure from the Development Plan due to the 
scale of the replacement dwelling.  
 
1.0 The Site 
 
The site is located outside of the built-up area of any settlement and therefore within the 
open countryside. The site is situated within a larger working farm (c.150 hectares) and 
comprises of cows (20 head), crops (wheat, barley, oilseed rape, maize), fodder beet and root 
vegetables, and has been established since 1998. It is located to the north of Mansfield Road, 
to the west of Farnsfield and to the east of White Post Farm and the A614.  
 
The site contains an existing traditional two storey cottage with an attached brick barn which 
is used as residential accommodation.  
 
The site is accessed from Mansfield Road along a driveway which also serves the farm and
[...]
ning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 197

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil


 
 
 

Agenda Page 198



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 6 July 2023    

Director Lead:  Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer:  Richard Marshall, Planning Development, 5801 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Update to Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) to outline the 
approach to the enforcement of advertisements 

Purpose of Report 
Set out how planning enforcement will proactively approach 
the display and enforcement of illegal advertisements within 
the District.  

Recommendations 

The report seeks  
(a) endorsement from Planning Committee for the 

proposed updates to the Planning Enforcement Plan 
relating to advertisements;  

(b) for this and any amendments recommended to be 
forwarded to the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Visitors for adoption. 

 
The PEP contributes toward assisting with: 
 

 Continuing to maintain the high standard of cleanliness 
and appearance of the local environment; 

 Enhancing and protecting the district’s natural 
environment  

 
1.0 Background  

Following national guidance, a Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) was produced and adopted 
in September 2020.  

The PEP aims to give Members and the general public clearer understanding of how the 
Council will undertake the role of enforcing planning control and details how we manage 
enforcement proactively and in a way that is appropriate within the District.  The plan sets 
out how we: 

 monitor the implementation of planning permissions 

 investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development 

[...]

App No. Address Proposal Application decision 

by 
Decision in line with 
recommendation 

Appeal decision  Appeal decision date 

 

22/01491/PIP Blacks Farm 
27 Newark Road 
Coddington 
Newark On Trent 
NG24 2QF 

Application for permission in 
principle for erection of single 
storey dwelling. 

Delegated Officer Not Applicable  Appeal Allowed 14 June 2023 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted.   
Background papers 
 
Application case files. 
 
Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 241

A
genda Item

 13

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023
	5 Land South of Staythorpe Road, Staythorpe - 22/01840/FULM
	FINAL - Appendix A - 22.01840.FULM - BESS Land south of Staythorpe Road

	6 Appleby Lodge, Barnby Road, Newark On Trent - 23/00060/FUL
	7 Tesco Express, Kirklington Road, Rainworth - 22/01298/FUL
	8 Bilsthorpe Business Park, Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe - 22/00424/OUTM
	9 Willow Hall Farm, Mansfield Road, Edingley - 23/00890/OUT
	10 Forest Farm House, Mansfield Road, Farnsfield - 23/00107/FUL
	11 Update To Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) To Outline The Approach To The Enforcement Of Advertisements
	FINAL Planning Enforcement Plan Document - Appendix

	12 Appeals Lodged
	13 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor C Brooks, Councillor L Dales, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor 
S Saddington, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors and 
Councillor L Tift 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor R Cozens and Councillor S Michael 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Crosby (Committee Member), Councillor P Harris 
(Committee Member) and Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and L Tift declared Non-Registrable Interests as 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor J Lee declared a Non-Registrable Interest as an appointed representative on 
the Nottingham Fire Authority.  He also declared a Non-Registrable Interest in 
Application No. 23/00060/FUL – Appleby Lodge, Barnby Road, Newark on Trent as a 
former Newark Town Councillor when this had been discussed at a Planning 
Committee meeting.  He also declared a further Non-Registrable Interest in 
Application No. 23/00107/FUL – Forest Farm House, Mansfield Road, Farnsfield as he 
knew the applicant and would not take part in the debate or vote. 
 
Councillor K Melton declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Application No. 
22/01840/FULM – Land South of Staythorpe Road, Staythorpe, as the owner of a 
residential property close to the application site.  Councillor Melton would speak as 
Local Ward Member and then withdraw from the meeting.  
 
Councillor D Moore declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Application No. 
23/00060/FUL – Appleby Lodge, Barnby Road, Newark on Trent as he was known to 
the owner of a residential property in close proximity to the application site and 
would not take part in the debate or vote.   
 
Councillor P Rainbow declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Application No. 
23/00890/OUT – Willow Hall Farm, Mansfield Road, Edingley as an acquaintance of 
the applicant.  She also declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Application No. 
23/00107/FUL – Forest Farm House, Mansfield Road, Farnsfield as she knew the 
applicant. 
 
Councillor S Saddington declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Application No. 
22/01840/FULM – Land South of Staythorpe Road, Staythorpe as she had attended a 
residents’ meeting but had not commented and had not attended any subsequent 



meetings.  She also declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Application No. 
23/00107/FUL – Forest Farm House, Mansfield Road, Farnsfield as she knew the 
applicant.   
 
 
 

13 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 Prior to consideration of the following item on the Agenda, the Chairman adjourned 

the meeting for 5 minutes in order that Members be given opportunity to read the 
late Schedule of Communication as tabled.   
 

15 LAND SOUTH OF STAYTHORPE ROAD, STAYTHORPE - 22/01840/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought to update Members on an application for the construction 
of a Battery Energy Storage System and associated infrastructure.  Members attended 
a site visit prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee as the proposal 
was particularly contentious and the aspects being raised could only be viewed on 
site.   
 
Members considered the detailed presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, 
which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Schedules of Communications were circulated prior to and at the meeting, which 
detailed correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from the 
Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) Action Group; the Agent; the Agent of the 
Battery Storage Scheme currently pending on land to the north (east of Averham); the 
Case Officer, the Environmental Health Officer (NSDC); Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue 
Service; Averham, Kelham & Staythorpe PC; and the Applicant. 
 
Councillor K Melton, speaking as Local Ward Member stated that the application 
failed on 3 issues: scale; impact; and character.  He referred to the loss of ancient and 
mature hedgerow; the poll of local residents undertaken by both the applicant and 
the BESS; noise pollution; failure of sequential testing; and harm to landscape and 
character.   
 
Having declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, Councillor Melton left the meeting 
after addressing the Committee. 
 
Councillor Bradey, on behalf of Averham, Kelham & Staythorpe Parish Council spoke 



against the application in accordance with the view of the parish council contained 
within the report. 
 
Members considered the application and whilst acknowledging the requirement for 
greener energy solutions raised concerns on a number of issues including: the 
potential for flooding at the site; the risk of fire or explosion from the storage of such 
an energy source; loss of high-quality agriculture land; impact on rights of way; 
detrimental visual impact; lighting of the scheme and mitigation thereof.   
 
In response to several requests to defer determination of the application until it could 
be considered with similar applications in order to consider cumulative impact, the 
Business Manager advised that each application must be determined on its own 
merits.  Unless Members required additional information, the application should be 
determined without delay.  She added that when the next such application came 
before Committee, the effect of cumulative impact could be considered at that time.   
 
Having considered advice given by the Committee’s Legal Advisor in relation to pre-
determination and bias, Councillor Saddington abstained from voting, as recorded 
below. 
 

A vote was taken and lost with 10 votes against and 1 abstention for approval.  The 
application was proposed for refusal by Councillor Lee and seconded by Councillor 
Oldham. 
 

AGREED (with 10 votes For and 1 Abstention) that contrary to Officer 
recommendation, planning permission be refused, subject to the following 
reasons: 

 
 Reasons: 

i. Scale of Development 
ii. Design of Development 
iii. Visual Impact 
iv. Loss of amenity without sufficient mitigation 
v. Perceived Safety Risks 
vi. Loss of Agricultural Land 
vii. Failure to pass Sequential Flood Risk Test 
 

In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 

C Brooks For 

S Crosby Absent 

L Dales For 

A Freeman For 

P Harris Absent 

J Lee For 

K Melton Did Not Vote 

D Moore For 

E Oldham For 



P Rainbow For 

S Saddington Abstain 

M Shakeshaft For 

M Spoors For 

L Tift For 

T Wildgust Absent 

 
Councillor Melton returned to the meeting. 
 

16 APPLEBY LODGE, BARNBY ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT - 23/00060/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought to update Members on the application for a change of 
use of a paddock to provide 8 no. pitches for permanent residential occupation and 2 
no. amenity buildings. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Schedules of Communications were circulated prior to and at the meeting, which 
detailed correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from: local 
residents; and Nottinghamshire County Council – Highways.   
 
Members considered the application, noting the requirement of the Council to 
provide sustainable sites for Gypsy and Travellers.  Members noted the number of 
objections received in relation to traffic and also the current community efforts in 
relation to the promotion of a safe environment for amphibians on the proposed site.  
Members considered the application acceptable, subject to the inclusion of an 
informative note to the applicant in relation to working with the community on the 
toad patrol. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report and the addition of the above-
mentioned informative note to the applicant.   

 
Having declared a Non-Registrable Interest, Councillor Moore left the meeting during 
the debate and vote of the above item. 
 

17 TESCO EXPRESS, KIRKLINGTON ROAD, RAINWORTH - 22/01298/FUL 
 

 This application was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

18 BILSTHORPE BUSINESS PARK, EAKRING ROAD, BILSTHORPE - 22/00424/OUTM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought to update Members on the proposal to create flexible 
commercial/industrial units together with the provision of allotments.  A site visit had 
taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee in order that 
Members could see the impact of the proposed development, as it was considered 
difficult to visualise.   



 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from Planning Officers. 
 
Members considered the application and commented on a number of issues including 
traffic from commercial vehicles and the potential ecological impact. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes For and 6 Votes Against, the Chairman used his casting vote 

for Refusal) that planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
within the report. 

 
19 WILLOW HALL FARM, MANSFIELD ROAD, EDINGLEY - 23/00890/OUT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which sought to update Members on the outline application for a 
residential development to erect 1 no. dwelling with all matters reserved.   
 
Members considered the presentation by the Senior Planning Officer which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following the publication of the Agenda from: 
Nottinghamshire County Council (Rights of Way); Nottinghamshire County Council 
(Highways Authority); and the Case Officer. 
 
Councillor Diana Poole, Chair of Edingley Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application in accordance with the views of Edingley Parish Council as contained 
within the report. 
 
Members considered the application, noting that the proposed development was in 
open countryside.  Some Members felt that the location of the site was suitable for 
the development with other Members stating that to approve this would set a 
precedent for future applications, similar in nature.   
 
AGREED (with 7 votes For, 4 votes Against with 1 abstention) that planning 

permission be refused for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

20 FOREST FARM HOUSE, MANSFIELD ROAD, FARNSFIELD - 23/00107/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought to update Members on the application for a replacement 
dwelling and office (including stores) with associated works including demolition of 
existing dwelling. 
 
Members considered the presentation by the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 



Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to conditions 

contained within the report. 
 
Having declared a Non-Registrable Interest, Councillor Lee did not participate in the 
debate or vote of the above item. 
 

21 UPDATE TO PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN (PEP) TO OUTLINE THE APPROACH TO 
THE ENFORCEMENT OF ADVERTISEMENTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth which 
sought to set out for Members how planning enforcement would proactively 
approach the display and enforcement of illegal advertisements within the district.   
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development advised that following changes to the 
Council’s Portfolio Holders, Recommendation (b) of the report required amendment 
to read “Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Economic Development”. 
 
The Director advised that an email would be forwarded to all Members of the Council 
advising them of the proposed amendment to the Planning Enforcement Plan. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the proposed updates to the Planning Enforcement Plan relating to 
advertisements be endorsed; and 
 

b) this amendment be forwarded to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable 
Economic Development for adoption. 
 

The PEP contributes toward assisting with: 
 

 Continuing to maintain the high standard of cleanliness and 
appearance of the local environment; 

 Enhancing and protecting the district’s natural environment. 
 

22 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

23 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.55 pm. 
 
 
Chairman 


